



\$~18

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CRL.L.P. 489/2022 & CRL.M.A. 21976/2022**

THE STATE (GNCT OF  
DELHI)

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Priyanka Dalal, APP  
for the State  
SI Nirankar Nagar, PS-  
Defence Colony

versus

OM PRAKASH

.....Respondent

Through:

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN**

**ORDER**  
**08.09.2025**

%

1. By order dated 19.05.2025, last opportunity was granted to the State to take steps for service of notice on the respondent within two weeks.
2. No steps have been taken till date.
3. One last opportunity is granted to the State take steps for service of notice on the respondent within a period of one week.
4. It is made clear that if the steps are not taken for service of notice on the respondent within a period of one week, the Registry is directed to accept process fee for service of notice subject to the State depositing a cost of ₹50,000/- with the Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee and submitting a proof of the same thereof with the Registry.
5. List on 03.12.2025.

**AMIT MAHAJAN, J**

**SEPTEMBER 8, 2025**

**"SS"**