



\$~21

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.L.P. 489/2022

THE STATE (GNCT OF DELHI)

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Yudhvir Singh Chauhan, APP for  
the State with SI Nirankar Nagar, PS  
Defence Colony.

versus

OM PRAKASH

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajpal Kasana, Adv. (through  
VC).

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL KUMAR YADAV**

**ORDER**

**19.02.2026**

%

1. Hybrid Mode.

**CRL.M.A. 21976/2022 (condonation of delay)**

2. Having considered the submissions made by learned Counsel for the appellant and the contents of the application, coupled with the fact that there is “*no objection*” to the condonation of delay in filing of Appeal, which is barely 27 days, the application is allowed. Delay of 27 days in filing of appeal is *condoned*.

3. Application stands disposed of accordingly.

**CRL.L.P. 489/2022**

4. It is reported by the executing officer IO SI Nirankar Nagar that respondent is no longer available at the address on record.

5. Learned counsel for the respondent is called upon to file “*Affidavit*” furnishing latest address of the respondent.



6. Respondent is directed to provide hard copy of the appeal to the Appellant.
7. As sought by learned counsel for the respondent, soft copy of the e-TCR (properly paginated and bookmarked manner) be provided to him by the Registry.
8. List on 19.05.2026.

**FEBRUARY 19, 2026/bj**

**VIMAL KUMAR YADAV, J**